

Nathan D. Fox, PA Bar No. 307744
BEGLEY, CARLIN & MANDIO, LLP
680 Middletown Boulevard
Langhorne, PA 19047
(215) 750-0110 (P)
nfox@begleycarlin.com

Attorney for Defendant Petrille

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (HARRISBURG)**

DEB WHITEWOOD, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THOMAS W. CORBETT, in his
official capacity as Governor of
Pennsylvania, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 13-cv-01861-JEJ

(Honorable John E. Jones, III)

**DEFENDANT PETRILLE'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A
CLAIM UNDER FED. R. CIV.
P. 12(b)(6), AND FAILURE TO
JOIN PARTIES UNDER FED.
R. CIV. P. 12(b)(7) AND 19.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Compels Dismissal of This Case	4
II. <i>Romer, Lawrence, and Windsor</i> Dictate Rational-Basis Review, Focusing on Whether the Law Creates a Novel Disability or Intrudes on States’ Traditional Sovereign Sphere	10
III. Pennsylvania’s Marriage Laws Survive Rational-Basis Scrutiny, Particularly Because No One Can Predict the Long-Term Effects of Tinkering with Marriage.....	16
IV. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should be Dismissed for Failure to Join Necessary Parties Under Rule 19.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7, 10
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	15
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	1, 4, 15
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	13
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Custer</i> , 21 A.2d 524 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1941).....	11
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	13, 14
<i>De Santo v. Barnsley</i> , 476 A.2d 952 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	11
<i>Dronenburg v. Brown</i> , S212172 (Cal. 2013).....	23
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	8

FCC v. Beach Communications,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 11

General Refractories Co. v. First State Insurance Co.,
500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 24

Hernandez v. Robles,
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 20

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975) 4, 7, 8

Hoheb v. Muriel,
753 F.2d 24 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 22

Hollingsworth v. O’Connell,
S211990 (Cal. 2013)..... 23

Holmes v. Cal. Army Nat’l Guard,
124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997) 13

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012) 15

Johnson v. Johnson,
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) 13

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974) 16

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 1, 13, 15, 21

*Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children & Family
Services*, 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Lecates v. Justice of the Peace Court No. 4 of the State of Delaware,
637 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 9

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967) 4

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173 (1977) 2, 5, 7, 8, 10

Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 12, 13, 14

Matchin v. Matchin,
6 Pa. 332 (1847) 11

In re Estate of Manfredi,
159 A.2d 697 (Pa. 1960) 11

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001) 16

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

*Port Authority Bondholders Protective Committee v. Port of N.Y.
Authority*, 387 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1967)..... 6, 8

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks,
524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) 13

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson,
390 U.S. 102 (1968) 24

Rich v. Secretary of the Army,
735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984) 13

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 7

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 1, 16

Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) 13

Schroeder v. Hamilton School District,
282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002) 13

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012) 21

Steel Valley Authority v. Union Switch & Signal Division,
809 F.2d 1006 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 22

Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 9

Thomasson v. Perry,
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) 13

Tully v. Griffin,
429 U.S. 68 (1976) 8

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19

Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas,
416 U.S. 1 (1974) 17

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 20

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12, 13

Woodward v. United States,
871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 13

Constitutions, Codes, Statutes & Rules:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 19 21

Other Authorities:

An Act for the Better Preventing of Clandestine Marriage, 26 Geo. II., c. 33 (1753) 17

Aristotle, *Aristotle’s Politics: A Treatise on Government* (William Ellis trans. 1895) 18

California Attorney General Kamala D. Harris’s Post, Twitter (Jun. 26, 2013, 11:04 AM) *available at* <https://twitter.com/KamalaHarris/status/349951321555734528>..... 23

Court Won’t Let Men Wed, N.Y. Times, Jan. 10, 1971..... 5

Perry v. Schwarzenegger (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2010, No. C 09-2292 VRW) Permanent Injunction, Doc. No. 728 22

State Registrar Tony Agurto, letter to County Clerks and County Recorders, June 28, 2013, *available at* http://gov.ca.gov/docs/DPH_Letter.pdf 23

Tr. of Oral Arg. 21, *Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) (No. 12-144), *available at* http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/12-144a.pdf..... 3
